

PREETI TRIPATHI Vs. RESIDENT DOCTORS ASSOCIATION

11.12.2025

Present: Ms. Nidhi Sharma, ld. counsel for the plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Ajay Kumar Mishra, ld. counsel for D-2.

Ld counsel for D-2 submits that the plaintiff is not paying any rent to the department and eviction notice has already been given to the plaintiff but despite that the plaintiff is not evicting the suit property.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that the matter be referred to Mediation Centre.

Ld counsel for D-2 submits that the plaintiff is in unauthorized possession of the suit property without paying any rent and is demanding huge amount from the department, so, the settlement is not possible in the present case and the department will take action against the plaintiff as per law for vacating the suit property.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff seeks an adjournment for making arguments on the application filed under order 39 rule 4 CPC.

Last opportunity is given to the plaintiff for addressing arguments on the said application.

Put up for arguments on the said application on **02.03.2026.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
11.12.2025